BNEURO
BCHECK

Industrial Vision Systems

Version 5.1
for Microsoftg Windowsg

2000/ XP / Vista | 7

Getting
Started



Information in this document is subject to change without notice. No part of this document
may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,
for any purpose, without the express written permission of NeuroCheck GmbH.

© 2011 NeuroCheck GmbH. All rights reserved.
www.neurocheck.com

Version 5.1 of March 02, 2011

NeuroCheck is a registered trademark of NeuroCheck GmbH.

Microsoft, MS-DOS, Windows, Windows Vista, are either registered trademarks or trade-
marks of Microsoft Corporation.

IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corporation.
Intel, Pentium are registered trademarks of Intel Corporation.
FireWire is a trademark of Apple Computer Inc.



Contents

INtrOdUCHION.....ceeeeii it ————— 7
Chapter 1 NeuroCheck OVerview .............cooccceciirmmmmrreren e 9
What 18 NeUTOCRECK? ......eouiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieieteeeet ettt 9
APPLICALION ATCAS.....uieveierierieiieieiiteiteseetesteeseeseesseessesseesesseaseessesssesssessessesssessasseans 10
Code [dentifiCation........ceveueiiriireiie et e 10
Presence and Assembly Verification............cceevecverieciinienesiene e 10
Optical Character and Pattern Recognition............ccccoveeverierieereenienieneerenenns 11
IMAZE COMPATISON .....vevvierieeriiieieeieetesteteereebeeseesteessesseessesseeseessesssesssessenseens 11
GAUZING ...ttt ettt ettt eteeste et e sse e b e seesbesseesaesssessesseesseseensensaessenns 11
RODOt GUIAANCE.....c.eniiieiiiieiii ettt 11
COlOT PTOCESSING ....vveuvieeieiieeiiieeeesieeetestete e et teesteseseseessesaeesaeseeessessnesensnens 12
SUrface INSPECHION ......cviivieiieieiiiiee ettt 12
Basic Check ROULINE STIUCLUTE .......coueeviriiriiiiieienceiereetecet ettt e 13
Check ROULINE .......cueeiiieiiieriteeee ettt 13
Individual CheCK ......cveuieiiiiiiiiieie e 13
Check FUNCHION ..ottt ettt 13
MOAes Of OPEIALION.......ccveiuiiieiieiierieieetieste et er e et ebe e e sreesaesbeessesbeessesseessessaesseeseenns 14
MaNUAl MOE .....ouiiiiiiieiit ettt st 14
Live IMage MOdE .....cccveeeeieiiiiiieeieecee ettt ettt e saae e 15
Automatic Operation and Screen Configuration............ccoeeevvevereeevesieenennens 15
USET INTETTACE ...ttt 16
USET GUIAINCE ...ttt sttt ettt sttt b e sae e 16
Automatic CONFIGUIATION ......eevueeeiieiieeiieieecie ettt e ereeteeseaeeaeeneee s 17
s SHOTT WAYS ittt ettt ettt sbesee e b e sbeebesssenne e 17
Chapter 2 Getting Help ... 19
Printed DOCUMENTAtION. .......eccviiitiieitieeiecteeeiee et esee et et eeveesreeeve e ebeebeeereeebeesenenens 19
L0731 LT TN = 1<) USSR 19
Reference INfOrmation ............ccceeeviiiiieeiieeiiieiiccie et 20
ConteXt HEIP ..ottt e 21
Help for check function parameters ...........cecveeeeieeieieneesesierie e 21
StAtUS MESSAZES ...uveeveenriieerieieeie ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e b st esae s e st eneieens 22
Other Help RESOUICES ......coeruiriiriiriiniinieierieicteteteeee ettt e 22
WED RESOUICES ....oouviiieiieiiecitieiie ettt ettt ettt eereeeaneesaaeeasaenneas 23
Product SUPPOTT......cveuiiiiieiriieerieeere sttt s 23
Chapter 3 Installing NeuroCheck .........ooccoviiiiiiimmnicccrre e 25
SYStemM REQUITEMENLS ....c..eeiiieiieiiieiie ettt steeaeeseaeeseeebesssaessseensee s 25

Before INStallation . .....cc.uviiiiiiiiiicc e 25



6

NeuroCheck Getting Started

Installation Procedure ............occooiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 26
Determining User Information..............cooceeiiiiiiiiiiniieeeeee e 26
Choosing the Installation Dir€ctory .........ccooveeeieiriiiieieniereeee e 26
Selecting the SEtUP TYPE....ccoveruieriirierieiieie ettt 27
Selecting Additional COMPONENLS ........c.eeeeruiriirieiieieeieieeeeeeee e 28
COPYING FILOS ...ttt 29
Completing the InStallation............coocueiueeiieiieieie e e 29
Additional TOOIS ... .ecueeiieiieie ettt 29

ATEEr INStAIIAtION ... ettt 30
STATT MEINUL.cutiiiiiiteieet ettt sttt et e s 30
A FIESE TOST .ottt ettt e 31
Executing a Sample Check Routine............ccooeeieiieniiieiieeeeeeee e 31

Hardware Configuration............ooereeierieiieieeeiese et ene 32
Installing Special Hardware COmMpONents...........coeeeveeeerieenieneeeenenieseeeeeneens 32
Setting up HArdWare ...........ccovieiiiieeiee e e 32

Removing NeuroCRECK .........ooiiiiiiiieeeeee e 34

Chapter 4 Creating a New Check Routine ..........cccoccmmiimiiiiiiiciiccceeeeees 35

INSPECLION TASK...cevieiiiieiieiii ettt ettt sttt te st e e e eteesaeeenseenees 35

Creating the Check ROULINE ........ccecvviiviiiiiieiicieicec e e 35
Check ROUING DESCIIPLION ....c.vivviiieeieiieiesieeere ettt ese e s eeee e e 36
Saving the Check ROULINE..........ccveeiiiiienieceeciecicee et 36
Creating and Editing Checks ........ccocvviiiiiiiiiiiieieeceeeeee e 37

IMAZE ACQUISIEION ..eouvieiiieiiie ittt et eciie et eee ettt eet ettt e e te e s beebeenbaesaseeseessbesnseenenas 37
Transferring the IMage..........cccovvieveeriiieieee et 37
Setting Parameters .........cc.eecvieiieeieeiieiieeieesee ettt st e e 38
Parameters for Image Transfer.........cccvevieviiiciiinieiieecieccee e 39
Executing the Image Transfer........c.cooovevveeiiiniieiiecie e 39

REZIONS Of INEETEST ..c..veeeieeiiieiieeiie ettt ettt e st neaeeebeeseaeenseenes 40
Unavailable FUNCHIONS.........coociiiiiiiiiniiieicieeeeeeeeeeee e 40
Define Region of INterest........ccvvieciiiiiierieiiieiierie ettt 41

THIESNOIAING ..c.eveeviieiieee ettt ae e stee s beesaeeeseesreeenseenes 42
DiSPIAY OPLIONS ..vvieerieeeieeiieiiieeieeite ettt e st eteeseeeteesaeebeestaesaseesseesnseenseennnes 42

Searching for the PillS .........cociiiiiiiiiieiece e 43

Checking the Number of PillS.......c.ccoouieiiiiiieiieeiieiee et 44

AUtOMAtIC EXCCULION. .....eiuiiiiiiiiiiiieicces ettt 45
Triggering Check Routine EXeCution...........c.cccuvevieiciienieniieiiecreee e 45
Switching to AUtomatic MOde .........ccceeviiiiienieeiieieieciee e 46
AUtomatic Mode SCIEEN ......eeiuiiuiiriiiieiietee ettt s 46
End Automatic MOAE ........ccueeiiiiiiiirieieeie e e 47

FOm HETE ..ottt e st 47



Introduction

Welcome to NeuroCheck 5.1, the leading machine vision and quality control system for
Microsoft Windows. With NeuroCheck, you have chosen a professional software product
designed from years of practical experience and used in thousands of industrial applica-
tions.

This guide helps you to get started with NeuroCheck. It introduces you to the software and
its installation, explains the first steps for creating a machine vision application with
NeuroCheck, and shows you how to get comprehensive information about the system.

This Getting Started Guide is organized as follows:

* Chapter 1 provides an overview of the general concept of the system and the main
areas of application.

* Chapter 2 contains information on how to get assistance for your work with
NeuroCheck.

* Chapter 3 guides you through the installation process of NeuroCheck and shows you
the first configuration steps.

* Chapter 4 gives you a quick guide on how to construct visual inspection applications
with NeuroCheck.



8 NeuroCheck Getting Started




CHAPTER 1
NeuroCheck Overview

This chapter gives an overview of the application areas and the basics of NeuroCheck.

What is NeuroCheck?

NeuroCheck is a universal image processing system designed for use within automatic
production processes and quality management systems. It offers an integrated environment
for the interactive configuration of visual inspection applications and their automatic exe-
cution on the manufacturing line. The following figure shows the basic setup of a visual
inspection system with the required hardware components and communication
connections.

PLC File OLE-Client Serial Interface Master computer
r

Frame Grabbers

A

Cameras

FireWire®-
Cameras

Industrial PC running NeuroCheck % %

With its broad selection of image processing functions, NeuroCheck can be used in a wide
range of application areas. Highly automated check routine configuration and an intuitive
graphical user interface help to solve visual inspection problems.

NeuroCheck’s communication abilities include remote-control by digital I/O, field bus and
serial interface as well as generating complete inspection records by writing results to file
or transmitting them via serial interface. NeuroCheck also supports OLE Automation,
which is fast establishing itself as a new standard in process automation. This makes
NeuroCheck ideally suited for today’s highly integrated production processes and modern
quality management systems.



10  NeuroCheck Getting Started

Application Areas

This section gives a brief introduction to typical visual inspection tasks NeuroCheck can
be used for. You will find examples for all these application areas on the NeuroCheck Web
site http://www.neurocheck.com and in the reference book Industrial Image Processing
published by Springer Verlag (Berlin Heidelberg New York), which presents solutions
from all areas of industrial visual inspection created with NeuroCheck.

Code Identification

LM Examples for bar code identifications abound in all
| B :Jl industrial areas, as different types of bar codes are used
gy for the identification of all kinds of products in packag-

Display: |Hesu|t ing, logistics, manufacturing control... NeuroCheck
Idenfifiod Biar Code TaaetCode . reads all common bar codes with contrast levels as low
029629 as 5%, forward and backward as well as in horizontal or

vertical direction and even rotated.

The two-dimensional DataMatrix code offers higher storage capacity
than conventional bar codes and increased robustness through the
advanced ECC-200 method for error correction. NeuroCheck’s
highly configurable DataMatrix identification function detects and
decodes DataMatrix codes at any angle of rotation, in negative or
positive print and under difficult surface conditions.

Presence and Assembly Verification

Use NeuroCheck to detect the presence
of all required parts and components
easily and reliably. Examples for this
type of application are:

* Check presence of connector pins.

*  Check number of tablets in a blister
or the completeness of packaging
contents in general.

*  Check circuit board components.

*  Check correct injection mold of
plastic parts.

» Inspect work pieces for damage
(using appropriate measurements).

*  Check presence of screws, contacts, markings, inscriptions etc.

e Check fill level and correct closure of bottles.


http://www.neurocheck.com

NeuroCheck Overview 1

Optical Character and Pattern Recognition

NeuroCheck uses adaptive classifiers for character recognition. They can be trained to rec-
ognize characters in arbitrary fonts, created by every marking technology used in the
industry, for example laser-engraving, stamping, printing ...

Combined with NeuroCheck’s versatile image processing functionality, this technology
can be used for a wide variety of reognition tasks, including for example company logos or
special codes.

‘ 4| Classification result Y Classified regin| ~00¢ Ma Class Certaint

| | No. | Class | Certainty -
-
[0 T CEER | v 100454 0.34

Image Comparison

64QFP
SAMP'.ES

FOR TEST

Gauging

The most typical application of image
comparison methods is print quality
inspection. In contrast to optical char- 6 4QFP
acter recognition, the objective here is SAMPLES
checking the quality of the print by FOR TEST
evaluating the correspondence of the
print to a reference image.

You can use NeuroCheck to check every aspect of

the geometry of a work piece, e.g. distances
between objects, angles between edges, parallel-
ism, concentricity... Special subpixel algorithms
allow for measuring with an accuracy of up to 1/
10th of an image pixel.

Robot Guidance

The term ”Robot guidance” summarizes all applications in which an image processing
system is used to determine the position and orientation of an object and outputs this posi-
tion in order to enable another machine to handle the object. A robot gripper can thus be
enabled to grab work pieces from a conveyor belt. Another application is palletizing or
depalletizing of crates containing assembly parts, packages or bottles.



12

NeuroCheck Getting Started

Color Processing

Processing of color images in NeuroCheck is based on an intelligent matching process
which can be customized for the specific requirements of each application. This allows
color images to be analyzed with field-proven gray level algorithms and the speed and
ease-of-use customary in NeuroCheck. This is especially interesting, if

* Objects have to be distinguished based on their color, e.g. electronic components or
LEDs.

» Segmentation of the objects is not possible in the gray scale range because they do not
exhibit a brightness contrast.

An example for the second case is shown below. The presence of sealing agent is to be
tested. It does hardly differ in brightness from the surface of the test piece, as shown in the
left image. A color image (center, as can be seen in the PDF version of this Getting Started
Guide) allows for a clear distinction which can be exploited by the NeuroCheck conver-
sion algorithm whose result is shown on the right.

Surface Inspection

Surface inspection applications frequently use line-scan cameras to scan the surface of
large or cylindrical parts in order to check for scratches, holes, rough areas etc. Using line-
scan cameras in NeuroCheck is just as simple as using area-scan cameras. The same image
processing functionality is available, shown here for gauging and defect detection on the
surface of a cylindrical part.

-

I
o . l- 'c!‘_— [ ]
| T TR 5 Lot g
o e e —

4 @

£ 103X060




NeuroCheck Overview 13

Basic Check Routine Structure

This sections explains some basics of the structure of visual inspections in NeuroCheck.

Check Routine

[ Stucture | &% input| @ Ouput] #% Fow| The check routine is the fundamental element in

EIE Check rautine

= Comment

ﬁ Uszer name
|

! Shart actions
Vo FRead Digital Input
Check MNo. 1
Check function 1
h Check function 2
24 ..
& Check functian n
=-|[E] Check Mo. 2
@ Check function 1
-y Check function 2
i

& Check function n

NeuroCheck. It comprises the complete visual inspec-
tion of one work piece. A check routine typically con-
sists of several individual checks inspecting different
aspects of the work piece. The final result of a check
routine, i.e. the statement, whether the work piece is
good or faulty, is derived from the results of the indi-
vidual checks.

The image shows the entire hierarchy tree of a check
routine with several individual checks and their check
functions. The individual elements of the tree are
explained in more detail in the following sections.

E]"T" Cloze actions

Individual Check

Individual checks (or simply: checks) inspect different aspects of a work piece. A check
might measure a bore hole, verify the presence of a component or read a line of characters.
After all checks for a work piece have been carried out, their results are combined to form
the final result of the check routine.

Checks are independent of each other, they do not exchange data. Usually checks are exe-
cuted in the order in which they appear in the check routine. However, it is also possible to
execute a check depending on the result of some other check, i.e., the ”O.K.” or "not
0.K.” result of a check can be used to decide which check to perform next. This is config-
ured on the Flow page of the check routine tree view shown above. The sequence of
checks in the tree view can be altered by simply dragging checks to a new position with
the left mouse button pressed.

Check Function

Check functions are image processing, communication or system functions that can be
inserted into a check to carry out specific tasks. NeuroCheck provides check functions for
various tasks, such as filtering entire images, searching and measuring individual objects,
reading from or writing to digital I/O connectors etc.

The check functions of a check are executed in sequence. They exchange data through the-
data pool of the check. Usually a check function gets its input data from the preceding
function, but this assignment can be changed on the Input page of the check routine tree
view shown above. The parameters of every check function can be set individually in a
parameter dialog, giving extensive visual assistance to the user.



14

NeuroCheck Getting Started

Modes of Operation

This section explains the different modes of operation in NeuroCheck.

Manual Mode

In manual mode you construct check routines, set check function parameters and test the
inspection. Chapter ,,Creating a New Check Routine” gives an introduction to the process
of building a check routine in manual mode.

Manual mode is entered by clicking the icon depicted on the left or by choosing Manual
from the Operating Modes menu. The manual mode edit pane on the left shows the check
routine tree view with its five edit pages:

» Structure: for appending, inserting and configuring individual checks and check
functions.

* Input: for viewing and configuring the exchange of data between check functions.
*  Output: for viewing and configuring result data output to peripherals.
* Flow: for viewing and configuring conditional execution of individual checks.

*  Documentation: for describing the check routine, individual checks and check
functions.

Below the tree view, an overview of various vital check routine properties and statistics
can be activated by choosing Check Routine Overview from the View menu.

[ HeuroCheck - D:ANCA\PROGRAME\D emo_chi™ M=l
LCheck Routine  Edit  Check Function Operating Modes  Tools  Swestem Wiew  Help

DEHABR- ~&2W ||[E0 e | ©OF -+ 2.8 _
‘ Bl ¥ | & 3C|Z6 ldentit Datahatix Code = =t ‘ o | 7
[E Stucture |¢:T— Inputl Dutputl N FIowI |5D°/° vI

E MNeuraCheck Demao

=1-[E] D atahatrix Code

I3 Transfer Image

h Rotate Image

h Apply Look-up Table to lmage
£ Define ROls

By Smooth ROIs

By Enhance Image

0 dentify DataMatrix Code
1-|[B] Presence Verification

[]---lEl Gauging
£
£

+-|[g] ock

]lEl Frink Quality Inzpection

Overview: IData sources j lILI Result \’CodeimageYEdge imagey':| Zoom: I vl
Individual check [ Image acqui.. | Classification |« | | [ identified Databatriz code Target Code

S| O atatdatris .. - &l - - 111112611

S| Frezence Ve, .. -~
S| Gauging -
=1

Far Help, press F1 E=HE == [foAzo [ [NU




NeuroCheck Overview 15

On the right, manual mode shows the result of the last check function executed or various
other types of status information. The right window pane, the so-called result view, can be
split to show different types of results simultaneously.

Live Image Mode

,»Live image mode® is entered by choosing Live from the Operating Modes menu. In this
mode the complete NeuroCheck window is used to display the live camera image with
adjustable zoom levels for easy focusing.

NeuroCheck - D:A\ANCA\PROGRAME\D emo. chr*

Check Routine  Edit Check Function Dperating Modes Tools Swystem  Yiew Help
0 = =) B e o S N 1 B A ([l 4 [ |5
BN EE = ENEN e e

= zoom [t00z =] save. | B8 @] ¢ Back

Camera: I Taop Yiew

merl CreAlaas

For Help, press F1 Fdim]: ] ==l [[452/30) HUM [ 2

Automatic Operation and Screen Configuration

In automatic mode, NeuroCheck is typically controlled from the outside, for example by a
PLC via digital I/Os or serial interface or by another program through OLE automation.
Automatic operation is started by clicking the icon on the left or by choosing Automatic
from the Operating Modes menu. Options for automatic mode include:

o Start of check by keystroke, timer or external signal.

*  Check routine switching upon external signal.

» Display of adjustment dialog for adjusting camera positions upon external signal.
* Report of result data to PLC or master computer.

General configuration options for external control and communication are set by choosing
Remote Control from the System menu. Other options, like output of result values, are
specific to each check routine.

The appearance of the NeuroCheck screen in automatic mode is highly configurable.
Below, we show an example of an application specific screen layout. Screen configuration
is performed in Automatic Screen Configuration mode, entered by choosing Configure



16

NeuroCheck Getting Started

Automatic Screen from the Operating Modes menu or by clicking the icon on the left.
Since the screen configuration depends on the functions available in the check routine and
their respective result displays, it is again specific for each check routine.

The image shows an example for an automatic screen with four inspection windows, a
windows displaying result statistics, a monitor window for digital input/output connec-
tions and a system protocol.

HH HeuroCheck - D:A\NCAPROGRAMAD emo_chr® []0]
Cheek Fouline  Edit Check Function  Operating Modes  Tools System  Wiew Help

Do | & - = &g 0 || 1% o[Eee [+ e = G |
B e - HfEa |

"= Check function visualization Result output =! Check function visualiz... B

.

Cunent

Checked 296

PatO.K | 99.7%

Part n.O.K.| 0.3%

€ Check routine Air condtioning u... =
¥ Cotters evecuted

¥ Tubes executed

¥ Lever evecuted

¥ Screws executed

¥ Air conditioning unit executed

&) Check routine Air conditioning u..
¥ Cotters evecuted

¥ Tubes executed

¥ Lever evecuted

¥ Screws executed

¥ Air conditioning unit executed

@ [Cotters @ [Lever Gauge ROIs

Evecuting check routine. . E=E [ [ [ty [ INOM [

Count ROl

User Interface

The user interface has been designed with two goals in mind: making the use of digital
image processing as simple as possible while giving the experienced user full access to all
features. These goals have been achieved by a highly automated configuration system
combined with intuitive control elements for the comprehensive set of options available.

User Guidance

Context sensitivity is a very important element of user assistance. NeuroCheck perma-
nently checks what actions are possible at any given moment when editing check routine
structure or setting parameters. It will make available only operations that are actually pos-
sible at this point. For example, it is not possible to insert a check function into the check
routine unless all the data required by the function is available. This prevents errors caused



NeuroCheck Overview 17

by an interrupted flow of data through the program. NeuroCheck will also display a hint in
the Select New Check Function dialog box explaining why a function cannot be used at
that point and what is required prior to using it.

Automatic Configuration

Check functions are automatically connected according to the results already available;
this guarantees consistent data structures. Many times preset parameters giving good
results for a wide range of applications eliminate the need for manual configuration.

»ohort Ways*

The NeuroCheck user interface adheres closely to the Windows standard with its emphasis
on context sensitivity and visual guidance, e.g. through the use of graphical sliders for
parameter adjustment.

Right mouse button. The right mouse button is used extensively throughout the
NeuroCheck user interface for setting properties of the currently active object. For exam-
ple:

*  Check routine descriptions: right-click the SRSk Check No. 1

check routine name in the tree view. {3 Trare Append Check Function...
L E8 Defin
F )

* Individual check settings: right-click the L. ldeni  Rename

name of the check in the tree view. E|l|§| Check Mi Copy
Lelete

* Adding, deleting and configuring check
functions: click functions in the tree view.

* Settings for individual regions of interest or
groups in graphical parameter dialogs: right-click the selected region/group in the
graphical display of the dialog

Parameters of Define ROls HE

-
B " Rectangle

f/ ' Palyline

i’ 22]

V' Group numbers

Duplicate |- Coordinates:

Full Image

ete Al

Hew image |

Change Group Mumber. ..
Sureuhding &rea
[Eirle Satyersian
Eillixd)

(1]8

Cancel |




18

NeuroCheck Getting Started

In accordance with the Windows user interface guidelines, the right mouse button never
initiates an action directly, it always opens a context menu. This makes it safe and easy to
experiment with the right mouse button.

Alternative controls. In
many cases, several ways
achieve the desired effect. For
example, in the Device Mana-
ger dialog box, properties for
the devices can be set by choos-
ing the Properties button or
from the context menu of the
device. Most check function
dialogs also offer control ele-
ments for direct access to the
most important parameters,
whereas the right mouse button
leads to additional options for
individual objects.

E-|[E] OCR with Positioning

¢ [IE Transfer Image

h Enhance Image

B0 Define ROls

MY [Find Fieference Objec

2% Determine Pasition of ROls

Device Manager 2]
..... Pl p\"'iw ;I New..
..... I} Side View
""" M55 Mot Add new device... | Deviee —————
----- & Mot — —— Properti
Digital /0 boar REZTO
=B Optore16 [C Test |
- Start of
.t Digtali = L

Digital i Copy Parameters

4B Digitali|  Paste Parameters J

-5 Digital iMoo OOETE 2RO Resstl
@ Digital input & [Optore16 [240]]
@ Digital input 7 [Optore16 [240]]
@ Digital input 8 [Optore1E [240]]
@ Digital input 3 [Optore16 [240]]
-4 Digital input 10 [Dptore6 [240]] |mport....
@ Digital input 11 [Optore1 B [240]]

| AT Niital ineot 17 Netare A mnr _|LI Ezpart...
[l 3

Ok | Cancel |

Eemayel

I

— Camera setup;

i

“In-place editing”. Names of checks and check func-
tions in the check routine tree view, camera inputs and
digital communication channels in the Device Manager
can be edited just like file names in the Windows
Explorer. Click the item once with the left mouse button
to select it, then a second time to start editing.



CHAPTER 2

Getting Help

This chapter will show you how to get assistance while you work with NeuroCheck. It
explains how to make use of built-in help features of the program, how to access resources
on the World Wide Web, and whom to contact for technical support.

Printed Documentation

Premium and Professional editions of NeuroCheck are accompanied by comprehensive
printed documentation, including

* This Getting Started guide.

* The User-Manual with detailed references to all modes of operation, communication
interfaces, check functions etc. in NeuroCheck.

* The Training Course which will lead you step by step through the process of
configuring visual inspection applications, from bar code reading to gauging, from
presence verification to optical character recognition.

* The Operator Manual is primarily written for operators and set-up people working
with NeuroCheck visual inspection stations.

» The Programmer’s Reference detailing the various programming interfaces enabling
you to customize NeuroCheck and extend its functionality.

Additional technical information about visual inspection systems, image processing algo-
rithms, image capturing and illumination, can be found in our reference book Industrial
Image Processing, published by Springer Berlin Heidelberg New York (ISBN 3-540-
66410-6).

Online Help

The online help system provides the information you need where and when you need it:
directly on the machine while you are working with NeuroCheck. There are several ways
of accessing online help information relating to different types of information and differ-
ent work situations.

NOTICE
For the benefit of the environment, we will no longer print and mail manuals.

Please find the manuals as PDF documents on your installation medium or in the service area
under downloads on our website.



20

NeuroCheck Getting Started

Reference Information

The online help system offers an extensive amount of reference information about
NeuroCheck’s modes of operation, communication facilities and check functions. Refer-
ence information is typically accessed through the Help menu.

HineuroCheck- NoMame

LCheck Routine  Edit  Check Function Operating Modes  Tools  Swestem Eiewﬂ

DS KD - 8o w %00 | o IS f
Bl & & |E & o -lE =|.8 Intio CtledlteH |
| [E Stucture |4:? Inputl Dutputl Fa F|0W| ‘ m_":_‘%l?out NeuroCheck ,

The Help Topics command displays the Contents/Index tab with the hierarchical table of
contents of the help system.lIts chapters provide information on all areas important for
working with NeuroCheck.

Help Topics: NeuroCheck Help EHE

Contents | Index | Find |

Click a topic, and then click Display. Or click another tab, such as Index.

@ Program Frame

@ Autonnatic Dperation

@ Communication

@ Hardware Configuration
@ Menu and Toolbar Reference
@ The Check Routine

@ Data Objects

@ Clazsification

@ Gauging

@ Check Function Overview
@ Appendix

Display I Print... | Cancel |

The most extensive section of the help system is the check function reference explaining
the operation and parameters of every check function used to build visual inspection rou-
tines in NeuroCheck. Since this information is frequently needed when configuring check



Getting Help 21

routines, it can be reached directly from the context menu of the check functions in the
check routine tree view.

B- lrl Datatd atrix Code H |

Transfer Image:

h Apply Look-ug Append Check Function...

: Z8 Define ROz Inzert Check Function...

B Smoath ROIs

h Enhance Imat Execute Ctrl+E

- £8 Identify Datah FlEname
Parameters
Copy Parameters Chrl+Shift+C
Este Earameters [ Erhb,
Fropertiez

Context Help

The NeuroCheck help system also provides context-sensitive help for the elements of the
user interface. For example, pressing the F1 key on a highlighted menu command displays
help for that particular command with hyperlinks to further information. Context-sensitive
help is also accessible for toolbar commands by first clicking the help button shown on the
left, then the toolbar button in question.

Help for check function parameters

Probably the most important type of context help is help for check function parameters.
This help information is accessed using the help button in the title bar of the parameter
dialog boxes. Clicking this button first, any control element inside the dialog box next,
opens a popup window explaining the corresponding parameter setting. Without interrupt-
ing your work flow you can immediately check the meaning of the parameter and its effect
on your inspection routine.

Parameters of ldentify DataMatrix Code I E

— 12012 Geometny:
ode type: hd
— Cadogaln Code size in pirels: |4DD =

& dark. Reference I 270 l
_l

- light Ainnle ranne

Set inthis box the maximum varistion of the code orientation

~Codeg  tohe expected. The smaller the angle range, the faster the
~ G detection.

" Poor | | Minimumn edge height:

ﬂi.l _ o |
5 e Cancel |




22

NeuroCheck Getting Started

Status Messages

Another very important means of providing help related to the current context of your
work are the status messages given by check functions during development of a check rou-
tine in manual mode. All status messages issued by check functions in NeuroCheck are
displayed in the familiar HTML format and use its navigational features to make your
work with NeuroCheck even simpler. The error message of function Capture Image
shown below informs the user about possible causes of the error and offers direct links to
the Simulate Image Capture command and the Device Manager to correct the problem
immediately.

<|>|.-' Status message 4 |Zoom: I 'l SavE: |

° Mo Frame Grabber available.

An error occurred during the execution of check function Capture
Image,

Mo frame grabber board configured in NeuroCheck®, You can try
the following alternatives:

# Openthe Device Manager and click New to start the
Hardware Wizard, The wizard will guide you during the
configuration of a frame grabber board available in the
systern,

Activate the global setting "Simulate Image Capture” by

clicking % Simulate Image Caputre, Thus NeuroCheck®
will ignore all Image Capture functions and switch input of
all Transfer Image functions to bitmap files instead of
camera input images.

Other Help Resources

A standard installation of NeuroCheck includes our list of frequently asked questions
(FAQ) with a host of tips and tricks collected from daily work with NeuroCheck, covering
different system setups, hardware combinations, inspection tasks etc. Choosing FAQ from
the Help menu opens this collection in your favorite web browser.

HneuroCheck- D:ANCAPROGRAMEAD emo_chr=

LCheck Routine Edit  Check Function Operating Modes  Tools  Swstem Eiewﬂ
DERAR ~3(2W imr 6| o]
Bl § 1|E = Q{K) Color Matching j =8 E‘=|~E Intra Ctrl-+Alt+H
| [E Stucture |J:7— Input | Output | 4% Flow | I £baut NeuraCheck

Help Topics




Getting Help 23

The hierarchical structure of the FAQ, sorted by typical actions performed in NeuroCheck
and by functionalities facilitates finding the required information quickly and easily.

72} MeuroCheck® FAQ Collection - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Versions/Licenses

[e] [#] [#]

Cuestion 312: What are the differences between a runtime version and a fully-licensed version of Weuro Check (professional or -~
pretum edition)?

Answer: Description of the Runtime concept

The Runtime Edition is intended for the duplication of fully confipured applications by system integrators. Therefore it does not allow
edition of a check routine, 1 e. the manual mode of MeuroCheck is not available. However, edition of process relevant parameters and
target values in autotnatic mode i3 possible, but only if the developer of the application has published them previously m marmal mode
The developer thus decides about the access possibilities on production line.

Please note, that the software of the Erafessional or Premium edition and the Runtime edition iz identical, the only difference is
the security key. This means that a system integrator can recorfigure the application on production iine with the full editing
capaiiliiies af NeuraCheck simply by plugging a fully licensed dongle (Fremium or Professional) onto a runtime system.

[«] [#] []

Cuestion Q74: How can I determine which version of MNeuro Check I am using?

Kl

= [ B E [file:Aocahost/D: ncSl/programe/FAL/NE_FAQ_e himique =] gl = [<Search with Google here> [~ @ [z =]

=

Web Resources

The FAQ list also provides direct links to our web site http://www.neurocheck.com where
you will always find the latest version of this list together with manifold information on
industrial image processing with NeuroCheck.

Product Support

If neither documentation nor web resources provide a solution for your particular problem,
contact your local NeuroCheck support office. The preferred method of contact is via
email as this enables content-rich information about problems and solutions, frequently
including test images and check routines.

Germany

NeuroCheck GmbH

NeuroCheck TechSupport
Friedrichstr. 7

70174 Stuttgart

Phone: +49 (0) 711 22 96 46 31
Fax: +49 (0) 711 22 96 46 59
Email: support@neurocheck.com


http://www.neurocheck.com

24 NeuroCheck Getting Started

United Kingdom and Ireland

Industrial Vision Systems Ltd.
Kingston Business Park

Kingston Bagpuize

Oxfordshire

0X13, SFE

England, UK

Phone: +44 (0) 1865 823322

Fax: +44 (0) 1865 823393

Email: support@industrialvision.co.uk

Other Countries

Please refer to our web site http://www.neurocheck.com for information about local sup-
port offices in other countries.


http://www.neurocheck.com

CHAPTER 3
Installing NeuroCheck

This chapter guides you through the installation process of NeuroCheck and shows you
the first configuration steps.

System Requirements

Installing and using NeuroCheck requires a PC running Microsoft Windows.
NeuroCheck’s system requirements are the following:

*  Operating system: 32-bit Windows 7 / Windows Vista / Windows XP /
Windows 2000 (ServicePack 4 or higher),

« IBM® Personal Computer or fully compatible,

*  SVGA Monitor and graphics adapter (preferred resolution 1024*768, true color),
* Pentium processor or better (preferably Pentium III or later),

* 128 Mbytes of main memory (512 Mbytes recommended),

» Free hard disk space (depending on the amount of installed sample files): At least 80
Mbytes, approx. 140 Mbytes for a complete installation),

*  CD-ROM drive.

This configuration is sufficient for using NeuroCheck as a development system in an

image processing laboratory. Applying NeuroCheck as a completely automatic inspection

system requires the following additional components:

» FireWire camera or frame grabber board with camera.

» Digital 1/0 board, field bus board or serial interface for communication with PLC or
master control computer.

Information on how to configure NeuroCheck for using these hardware components is
given later in this chapter.

Before Installation

First, please connect the security key (dongle) to the USB or parallel port of your PC. The
installation program does not need the key, but if you want to test NeuroCheck immedi-
ately, it will start with unrestricted functionality only when the security key is present.

If the parallel interface of your PC is used by any other device, e.g. a printer, simply insert
the security key into the parallel interface, then connect the device to the security key. The
security key does not affect these signals.



26 NeuroCheck Getting Started

Installation Procedure

To install NeuroCheck from a CD-ROM click ‘NeuroCheck English' in the CD interface
program which is automatically started after inserting the CD-ROM into the CD-ROM
drive of your PC (if CD autostart is deactivated on your system, please start the
NCHECKCD program from the root directory of the CD). The installation program will
automatically detect your operating system and install the correct files.

The welcome screen of Setup prompts you to close other Windows applications first. This
is recommended because some shared resources have to be installed into the Windows
system directory along with NeuroCheck. If no other programs are running, you can con-
tinue by choosing Next or pressing the RETURN key.

Determining User Information

The setup reads user information from your system’s registry. If the Windows system has
not been installed using your name, you may have to change the information in this dialog
box.

iig MeuroCheck 5.1 [English] Setup

& 3
User Information

Enter the following information to personalize your installation.

Full Mame: IJohn Smith

Organization: I Example Ltd.

“wise Installation ‘Wizard

< Back | Mest » I Cancel |

Choosing the Installation Directory

In the next step, the setup asks you whether you want to install NeuroCheck into the stan-
dard directory \Program Files\NCheckXX on the Windows system drive, where XX
stands for the NeuroCheck version. You can select a different directory by choosing

Browse, but we recommend that you simply confirm the default selection which is based



Installing NeuroCheck 27

on the Windows setup guidelines. To confirm the default selection, simply choose Next or
press RETURN.

i% MeuroCheck 5.1 [English] Setup M= B3

Destination Folder &

Select a folder where the application will be installed.

The ‘Wize Installation ‘Wizard will install the files for MeuraCheck 5.1 [English] in the
following folder.

Ta inztall into & different folder, click the Browse button, and select anather folder.

*f'ou can chooge not to install MeuraCheck 5.1 [English] by clicking Cancel to exit the
“wise Installation Wwizard.

Westinaticn Ealder
’7 C:\Program FileghMcheck

“wise Installation ‘Wizard

< Back | Mest » Cancel

Selecting the Setup Type

In the following dialog box you can choose from several types of setups by selecting the
appropriate button. The Standard setup installs NeuroCheck with the typical components.
The Complete setup installs all components. The Custom option lets you decide, which
files to install.

i% MeuroCheck 5.1 [English] Setup M= B3

Select Installation Type &

Select the desired installation type.

The most common application features will be installed. Thiz option
is recommended for most users.

All application features will be installed. Thiz option is recommended
for the best performance.

Uze thiz option ta choose which application features pou want
inztalled and where they will be installed. B ecommended for
advanced users.

“wise Installation ‘Wizard

< Back | Mest » I Cancel




28

NeuroCheck Getting Started

FEE

Selecting Additional Components

If you selected the Custom setup option, the following dialog box will appear in which
you can select the components to be installed.

Features shown in white will be installed completely, including all subfeatures they may
have.

Features shown in gray will be partially installed, i.e., some of their subfeatures are
selected for installation, others not.

Features marked with an X will not be installed at all; this entails that none of their subfea-
tures will be installed, either.

The [+]/[=] icons let you open and close the individual feature branches. Clicking the icon
of a feature opens a context menu where you can select whether the feature — possibly
including its subfeatures — is to be installed on a local drive of your machine or somewhere
in the network. The last menu command lets you prevent installation of the feature
entirely. Thus you can select individually which components are to be available. The Disk
Cost button allows you to check to space requirements of your current selection at any
time.

iig MeuroCheck 5.1 [English] Setup

[_ [ x]

Select Features ‘
Fleaze select which features you would like to install &
| Drivers channels integrated into MeuroCheck Compact

<= ~ | Frame grabbers systems of the MCM zeries
=3 ~ | Compact Cameraz

=3 ~ | Program ) Feature Description:
=4~ | Dacumentation Ciriver DLLs for frame grabbers and digital /0
=

This: fraire will he installed nn the local hard

ur hard drive.

- X - | Progra Em will e installed to un from netwark

ER B Entire feature will be installed to run from netwark

¥ Entire feature will be unavailable [ |
“wise Installation ‘Wizard

Dizk Cost | Beset | < Back | Mest » I Cancel |

Selecting individual features is especially interesting for the installation of hardware driv-
ers as shown in the image. You can configure the installation in such a way that it will
install only drivers for the hardware that you are actually using. Of course you can use the
maintenance capabilities of the Windows Installer at any time to add or remove features at
a later date. You only need to open the Add/Remove Programs utility from the Windows
control panel and select ,,NeuroCheck 5.1 (English)*.

When you have made your selection, click the Next button or press the enter key.



Installing NeuroCheck 29

Copying Files

When all settings have been made, Windows Installer will ask you one final time whether
you want to continue the installation or change your settings. If you confirm with the Next
button, the Windows Installer will copy the NeuroCheck files to the destination path. A
progress dialog informs you about the steps currently being taken.

iig MeuroCheck 5.1 [English] Setup = =

Updating System &
The features vou selected are currently being installed. 5

Copying new files
File: Mefgipe.dll, Directory: C:\Program Files\WcheckB1h, Size: 201216

Time remaining: B seconds

“wise Installation ‘Wizard

Completing the Installation

The Windows Installer then informs you about completion of the installation in a final dia-
log box. After confirming this dialog box with the Finish button, you can start
NeuroCheck like any other Windows program from the Start menu. The Start menu also
contains entries for the current readme, the online help and other installed documentation.

Note. If the setup program was unable to update specific files because they were in
use during installation, it will ask for a reboot here. You should restart your system
before starting NeuroCheck to guarantee that all files are current.

Additional Tools

Microsoft Internet Explorer

Some of the new features of NeuroCheck 5.1 use Microsoft Internet Explorer as a func-
tional component, e.g. the new HTML status messages and check routine descriptions.
You can use this functionality only if the Internet Explorer is installed. Version 5.0 or
higher is recommended. An English version of Internet Explorer is located in the
Extra\InternetExplorer\English directory on the CD.



30

NeuroCheck Getting Started

Note. If using Internet Explorer is undesirable in certain production environments,
the entire image processing functionality of NeuroCheck can be used without it.
You will then have to start NeuroCheck with the /NOIE command line option.

Adobe Acrobat Reader

Parts of the additional documentation require Adobe Acrobat Reader 4.0 or later. A cur-
rent installation is located in the Ext ra\Acrobat \English directory.

After Installation

Start Menu

Now you can run NeuroCheck and the documentation files belonging to NeuroCheck from
the NeuroCheck submenu in ‘Start\Programs’.

Accessones

= L L '@ Getting Started

Startp L4 @ Mc_fag

% M5-D0S Prompt &> Ncheck.hip
Bragrams i’ (2 “Windows Explorer §5) MeuraCheck Setup
Documents IE‘ MeuroCheck

'@ readme. pdf
Settings

@ 7 & Loy

Shut Diown...

E
|

The installation program also creates a desktop shortcut which you can use to start
NeuroCheck directly.



Installing NeuroCheck 31

A First Test

Start NeuroCheck from the Start menu. From the NeuroCheck intro screen you can load
the demonstration check routine, browse through a tutorial or view the information dialog
box:

About NeuroCheck

NeuroCheck

Industrial Vision Systems
Version 5,1,1000

If this dialog box does not indicate the license level you acquired (Runtime, Professional
or Premium), the security key is probably not attached or the dongle drivers have not been
installed. You can easily verify the presence of the dongle in the NeuroCheck status bar. If
the dongle was detected successfully, the status bar will show a small icon shaped like the
security key.

o= [ B[ [NUM [

If this icon is missing, exit NeuroCheck and connect the security key to the USB or paral-
lel port of your PC, as described in section ,,Before Installation”. After starting
NeuroCheck again, the box should display the appropriate license and serial number.

Executing a Sample Check Routine

From the intro screen, you can directly enter the demonstration check routine. Its start
screen will give you further information about getting a first impression of NeuroChecks
capabilities.



32

NeuroCheck Getting Started

—

i

Hardware Configuration

Installing Special Hardware Components

Please refer to the manuals supplied by the hardware vendor for information on installing
special hardware components, such as frame grabber and digital I/O boards.

Setting up Hardware

Before you can use cameras, frame grabber boards, digital I/O boards, field bus boards or
the serial interface from NeuroCheck, you have to configure NeuroCheck accordingly.
This section demonstrates the setup process for a FireWire camera.

Start NeuroCheck, switch to manual mode using the depicted icon and choose Device
Manager from the System menu. In the (currently completely empty) device manager
click New.

On the first page of the hardware wizard, which will help you setting up your hardware,
select IEEE1394(FireWire) camera and click Next.

Hardware Wizard Page 1 EHE

Thiz wizard will help you to quickly setup new
hardware for uze with NeuraCheck®.

Fleaze zelect the hardware component to be
configured:

Imaging:

" Frame grabber board

5 FlEs e
Process Communication:

' Digital 1/0 board

 Field bus card

& Serial interface

€ Other communication devices
[requires driver supplied by manufacturer)

< Back I Mest » I Cancel | Help |

The second page will differ depending on the type of device selected on the first page, but
the basic functionality is always identical. Select from the topmost list box the make and
model of the hardware you want to install. Additional control elements are used to set up



Installing NeuroCheck 33

parameters of the hardware. Only in rare cases will it be necessary to change the default
settings.

Hardware Wizard Page 2 EHE

Fleaze zelect a IEEE1394 [Fire'Wire®) driver:

E aumer Optronic:

< Back I Mest » I Cancel | Help |

The final page of the hardware wizard summarizes the setup information. Choosing
Finish sets up the selected hardware device after checking for its presence.

Hardware Wizard. Final Page EHE

*f'our new hardware component has been
configured.

Leaving the wizard by choosing "Finish' performs a
check of the new component. Pleaze verify the
dizplayed ettings before leaving the wizard.

Hardware properties:

IEEE1394 [Fire\wire®)-K.ameralz)
IEEE1394 [Fire'wire®)-Treiber-Typ:

Baumer Optronic P Series 1394 Driver
Treiber-DLL:

MCPwEBOFA.DLL

Driver-  Info |

Cancel | Help |

< Back

Using the Info button, you can easily check the installation of the required low-level driv-
ers for the selected board.



34 NeuroCheck Getting Started

Removing NeuroCheck

NeuroCheck supports the standard uninstall and maintenance procedures of Windows.
Like any other Windows application, you can remove NeuroCheck from the control panel.
Please refer to the Windows documentation for further information. Uninstall may inform
you that it was unable to remove some components. This is due to the fact that
NeuroCheck installs shared resources that may be used by other programs and might
therefore not be safely removed. It is also possible that they are within the NeuroCheck
directory which the installation program did not create and which the uninstall program
therefore does not know how to deal with. In this case, again, the NeuroCheck installation
directory will remain in existence after deinstallation.



CHAPTER 4
Creating a New Check Routine

This chapter gives you an introduction into configuring visual inspection programs with
NeuroCheck. In a standard installation of NeuroCheck, you will find the complete check
routine as TUTO_1 . CHR in the EXAMPLES directory below the installation directory.

Inspection Task

Below you see an image of a blister with ten pills. The inspection task is to determine
whether exactly ten pills are present.

The complete solution of a visual inspection task is encapsulated in NeuroCheck check
routine. Such a check routine can consist of several individual checks, inspecting different
aspects of a work piece. In this case only one criterion has to be checked, therefore the
check routine will contain only one check.

Creating the Check Routine

In the intro screen NeuroCheck shows when Internet Explorer is installed as well as in the
normal manual mode you can create a new check routine by choosing New from the
Check Routine menu or by clicking the depicted icon.



36 NeuroCheck Getting Started

NeuroCheck then shows the manual mode screen with an empty check routine. It will
automatically create a standard description for the check routine in HTML format — again
provided that the Internet Explorer is installed.

R CIEYE]

| ZOET I 'lil

EE Check routing
o w[=3 Comment

N U.
w.-|[B] Check No. 1

<| PI.-" Drescription

i-" Check routine

Cornment

Operator name: -7?-
Date/timne of last change:

Check Routine Description

E ¥ @ &IB|

e

Blizter inzpectior]
Comment

...... LBl Check Mo 1

E [+ @3]

EE Blister inspection
- [3 Verity presence of pills

infol@ineuracheck

i lEl Check Ma. 1

First you should enter a description for the check routine in
order to properly identify it later. Click the first line of the
check routine tree view, reading ,,Check routine®, once with
the left mouse button to highlight it, then again to switch to edit
mode. A cursor appears, allowing you to enter a new name for
the check routine. Enter ,,Blister inspection” and confirm with
the RETURN key.

Proceed in the same way with the following lines to enter ,,Ver-
ify presence of pills” as the comment in the second line, your
name as the operator in the third line. The lightning icon in the
fourth line represents the identification number used to switch
check routines in automatic mode and will not be used in this
tutorial. Now the edit tab should look as shown in the figure.
Note that these changes are immediately reflected in the
HTML-page in the right window pane.

Saving the Check Routine

Before you start working on the inspection task, you should save what has been created so
far. From the Check Routine menu choose Save or click the depicted icon. The familiar
Windows file selection dialog appears. Enter a name for the check routine, e.g. Tuto-
rial 1. You do not need to enter a file extension, this is done by NeuroCheck. Confirm
with OK. You will now see the file name appear in the title bar of the NeuroCheck window
and the date and time of the save operation in the right window pane.



Creating a New Check Routine 37

(=

Creating and Editing Checks

As mentioned before, a check routine is made up of individual checks, performed indepen-
dently of each other. A first check is automatically created together with the new check
routine. Additional checks can by created by choosing New ¥ Check from the Edit menu
or from the context menu opened by clicking the background of the tree view with the
right mouse button.

The title of the check itself can be edited in the same way as that of the check routine. The
title of a check has a special significance. Over time you will repeatedly encounter inspec-
tion problems very similar to one you already solved. NeuroCheck can import complete
checks from other check routines so that existing solutions can be re-used. Entering a
meaningful title helps identifying such “library checks” for importing.

Image Acquisition

Up to now the whole check routine consists of framework only, it does not do anything
useful. All the work in a check routine is done by so-called check functions. We will now
add the first check function to our check routine in order to provide the check with an
image to be inspected. Usually this image will be captured by a frame grabber from a cam-
era, then transferred to NeuroCheck for processing.

Capturing and transferring are separate processes which allows for greater flexibility in
selecting and configuring image sources. We will skip the capturing here so that you can
work through this example without the need for a camera, frame grabber or test piece.

Transferring the Image

The first check function to be added to the check is therefore function Transfer image.
Choose New ¥ Append Check Function from the Edit menu or the context menu opened
by clicking the title of the check with the right mouse button as in the following image.

CYEEIEVE]
EE Blister inzpection
E ‘Yerify presence of pille
] info@neurocheck.com

Append Check Function...

Bename

Copy
Delete

Properties

Alternatively you can click the depicted icon. The effect will always be the same : the dia-
log box for selecting a new check function is displayed.



38

NeuroCheck Getting Started

The dialog box contains a separate page for every function category in NeuroCheck. The
pages are switched using the buttons on the left of the dialog box. You will find the func-
tions for image acquisition on the Acquisition page with the camera icon.

Select Check Function HE
[IEI Acquisition [ Capture Image
N UG Transfer Image:

h m [E Transfer Image to Tray
Jt] Objects 51 Capture Image in Parallel

———— |3 Cantrol Image Acquisition
o] Analysis
= Gauging
f’ Pogition
'8 Lolor
B Tools
lip 140

Blua |

QK I Cancel | Help |

Select function Transfer image and confirm with OK. Your check will now look like this:

IR E]
EE Blister inspection
L Werify presence of pill:

ﬁ infat@neurocheck. com

/}\ i}

Counting pills

I Trarsher mage

Setting Parameters

Now you have to tell NeuroCheck what image to use. This means you have to set para-
meters for function Transfer image. In the standard configuration after installation,
NeuroCheck will automatically display the parameter dialog of the function after append-
ing. If this option has been switched off on the User Interface page of the System Opti-
ons dialog, you can use one of the following methods:

If the function is selected as in the above image, you can click the depicted icon or choose
Parameters from the Check Function menu.

The second method is to click the name of the function with the right mouse button and
choose Parameters from the context menu.

The third method is a double click on the function name in the edit tab.



Creating a New Check Routine 39

Parameters for Image Transfer
The following dialog box will appear, except that it does not display an image yet:

Parameters of Transfer Image

— Image source:

" Camera: &l
Clve | Nowinoe |

% Bitmap file: Browse... |

File name: Leh ATuta 1. =

" Image tray: ko, ﬂ
Dizplay |
 Current section: —————————

®/%= 0000/ 0000
XEW = 0B40° 0318 Full image!l

(1] 9 I Cancel |

Select the Bitmap file option, then use the Browse button to select the file TUTO 1 .BMP
from the EXAMPLES directory within the NeuroCheck installation directory. Confirm
your selection with OK.

The blue frame indicates the image section actually read. It can be moved by dragging it
while holding the left mouse button down. Dragging one of the marks on the edges
changes the size of the frame. You can also use the Full image button to load the entire
image. Then leave the dialog box with OK.

Executing the Image Transfer

You can run the check routine up to this point by selecting function Transfer image in the
tree view with a mouse click and choosing Execute from the Check Function menu or
clicking the depicted icon. You can also click the function name in the check routine tree
view with the right mouse button and choose Execute from the context menu.



40

NeuroCheck Getting Started

NeuroCheck then executes the check routine up to this point and displays the result in the
right window pane, i.e. the section loaded from the image. The NeuroCheck window now
should look approximately as in the following image:

BHneuroCheck - D:\Nc\Doku\NeuroCheck\GetStart\TutorialChi\ Tuto_1.chi®

Check Routine Edt Check Function OperatingMades Ieols System Yiew Hel

DS HNBe ~ 2w || meees | 5meE+s=.8 — A |
L;gu [ B 2= Transter mege R oI5 w3
Ii":? Ehs.e,;isplacgﬁnln = | Zoom: [100% =] e D:ANcADokutNewroChedkiGet . ATuto_1.bmp

2 verify presence of pills
-5 info@neurocheck. com
i
=1-Jf8] Counting pils
. [ Transfer Image

For Help, press F1

EDE = ez [ NOM[ 4

Now you should save the check routine again by choosing Save from the Check Routine
menu or the depicted icon. The check routine is saved under the previously assigned file
name. The menu command Check Routine/Save As... allows you to save the check rou-
tine under a new file name.

Regions of Interest

The pills are objects within the image. All functions dealing with objects belong to the
function categories marked with the icon shown here and require a region of interest to
work with. Therefore, we have to set a region of interest now. Proceed as before to append
a new check function to your check. This time, select the Objects page in the Select
Check Function dialog.

Unavailable Functions

You will notice that a lot of functions on this page are marked with the red icon shown
here. These functions cannot be appended or inserted into the check at that point. If you
select such a function, the status line of the dialog box will show an explanation as to why
the function cannot be used at the moment. Here the reason is that all these functions



Creating a New Check Routine 41

require at least one region of interest to be defined. Therefore, the only function currently
available from this group is function Define ROIs. Append it to your check routine.

Select Check Function EHE

= Acquisition G Define ROls
= €3 Determing Threshold
h FizpaEESITE 0 Create ROlz by Thresholding

e €3 Combine ROIs
(=)

@ : €} CopyROIs
0 w €3 Screen RO
= Gauging £ Template Matching
T — | 0 Create Edges
% Poston  |le3 spitRois

0 Lolor

/9 Tools

lio 110

E::I Flug-ln |

QK I Cancel Help

Define Region of Interest

We will simply search the whole image for the pills. This means that the region of interest
will comprise the entire image. Open the parameter dialog of function Define ROIls and

select the Rectangle option. In the graphics panel on the left, draw a rectangle by dragging
the mouse with the left mouse button pressed. Switch to Select mode using the radio but-
tons on the right, then click the rectangle with the right mouse button and choose Full

image from the context menu. The region of interest will then cover the entire image sec-
tion read into memory.

Parameters of Define ROIs
— Define:
[
t ..t Rectangle
ﬁ/ ' Polyline
[ i’ 1]

™ Group rumbers

- — Coordinates:
Diuplicate e

Full Image

Delete

Change Group Mumber...
Surrounding Area

LCircle Conversion
Filling

Cancel




42

NeuroCheck Getting Started

(=

Thresholding

The pills contrast well with the background. Therefore, a simple thresholding operation
will suffice to isolate the objects in the image. First a threshold has to be computed. This is
the task of function Determine threshold. Append this function to the check. You will
find it on the same page as function Define ROls.

Executing the function removes all gray shades from the image, leaving only black and
white areas.

Display Options

A closer look at the right window pane of the NeuroCheck window will reveal a double
frame on top. If you drag the lower frame downward, holding down the left mouse button,
you will see a histogram of the image in the upper pane, the thresholded black and white
image in the lower pane. But function Determine threshold offers even more display
options. There are several control elements on the top border of each pane, from which
you can select the display option to be presented in the corresponding pane and the zoom
level. Click the Source image tab above the upper pane and select a zoom factor of 50%
for both panes. Now the NeuroCheck window should appear as in the following image,
allowing you to compare the original gray level image to the thresholded binary image.

@ HeuroCheck - D:\NciDokuiNeuroCheck\GetStart\TutorialChriTuto_1.chr [_[O]
LCheck Routine  Edit  Check Function Operating Modes  Tools  Spstem Wiew  Help

DEE&®- ~ &N |[GLmRE | omE+L2 s

‘ Bl ¥ ‘l‘|@ e ﬁflgﬂ Determine Threshald j =8 E=|_.E &g ‘ 1 %I
E |i:*_‘ =B E) 41> [age Y Histagram Y™ Soures Image | Zoom: |50%  =f  Sa

== Blister inspection
P e “erify presence of pill:
-] info@neurocheck.com
- 0
Counting pills
-3 Transfer Image
&6 Define ROIs
- 0 Determine Threshold

4 I >| Thresholded Image \{Histogram ¥ SDL| Zoom: |50% X j

Far Help, press F1 EEHE == [E24/328) | 4




Creating a New Check Routine 43

In addition to these options each pane has a context menu opened by clicking the right
mouse button within this pane. From this menu you can transfer the image displayed in the
respective pane to the Windows clipboard, from where you can paste it to any Windows
application, e.g. to document your check routine.

Note. The context menu of the left window pane with the check routine tree view
also has a Copy command. There, the effect is to transfer a text listing of the check
routine, i.e. the check function sequence, to the clipboard from where it can be be
pasted to a word processor for documentation purposes.

A final note on the display: the background of the NeuroCheck result window pane can be
configured. Choose Options from the System menu, go to the Color page and select your
preferred color for the gray level image background.

Searching for the Pills

The pills are clearly separated from the background in the thresholded image. We can now
isolate them as objects from the image scene. Append function Create ROIs by Thres-
holding to your check routine. Again, you will find this function on the Objects page of
the Select Check Function dialog box.

In the parameter dialog of Create ROIs by Thresholding set the options as in the follow-
ing image in order to find all bright objects. You can either click the graphics panel with
the right mouse button and choose Object Color ¥ Light from the context menu or use
the corresponding list box on the right of the dialog box.

Parameters of Create ROls by Thresholding

Current parameters:
I™ Group parameters

Object color:
- =

Object creation:

B

I Complete - l

C Object selection:
ct Generation  # IAII objects 'l

Object Selection #

Parameters...

Options. ..

Apply

Ok

il

Cancel

Running the check routine up to this point separates all ten pills as individual objects from
the background. Now their number has to be checked to complete the solution of this
inspection task.



44

NeuroCheck Getting Started

(=

&

Checking the Number of Pills

Append function Count ROIs to the check routine. You will find this function on the
Analysis page of the Select New Check Function dialog box. Since this function can be
used to verify the compliance of an existing object configuration with prescribed values, it
has a target value dialog instead of a parameter dialog (though there are functions having
both).

Open the target value dialog by double-clicking the function or by clicking the icon on the
left or by choosing Target Values from the Check Function menu or the context menu.

Activate the Verify option (the function can be used simply to count objects, without
deciding, whether the number is correct or not). Enter ,,10 for the minimum as well as for
the maximum value, because there have to be exactly ten pills present.

Target Value Count ROIs

¥ ety
r Target value setting:

I~ Group parameters .
=
=

—Walid number of ROl s:

Minimum: 1a

(Bl

b amimunm:

Options. ..

o =

Cancel

e

Confirm with OK and execute the check routine. NeuroCheck informs you that the work
piece is OK since it contains the required number of objects. The screen shot below shows



Creating a New Check Routine 45

the default display appearing automatically, if the right window pane was horizontally
divided as described above in section ,, Thresholding”.

% HeuroCheck - D:\MciDokuiMeuroCheck\GetStarthTutorialChriTuto_1.chr* [_ (O]
LCheck Routine  Edit  Check Function Operating Modes  Toolz  Spstem  Wiew Help

DEHA R ~ 528 | 121 DE | ©0HE<+ L= .8
‘ELE- | & t[&6 Count ROIs sl =8 ES‘*EF_TI%I
E |i:*_' =B El |2/ Resulty Regiong of interest | Zoom: [S0%

E-[= Blister inspection
‘Yerify presence of pillz
$2. info@neurocheck. com
A0
Counting pillz
3 Transfer Image
Zit Define ROls
Zf Determine Threshold
B Create ROIs by Thresholding
Z Count ROls

4| 2]/ Resuit Y Region(s) of interest’, | Zoom: I :I' |
Count Iin | b aw
10 10
For Help, press F1 o im]: | = | (467328 [ 4

With this final step the inspection task has been solved. Again, you should save the check
routine.

Automatic Execution

Immediately after saving the completed check routine you can have it executed in auto-
matic mode. On the other hand, this means that you can reconfigure an automated visual
inspection anytime, having all the features of the manual mode user interface at your com-
mand.

Triggering Check Routine Execution

In a real-world production line inspection system, check routine execution in automatic
mode will typically be started by an external signal, i.e. via digital inputs or serial inter-
face. Here we will trigger the start manually. We have to configure this first since in its
standard configuration after installation, NeuroCheck will not react to start signals.



46  NeuroCheck Getting Started

Choose Remote-Control frome the System menu and activate the Start check signal on
the Input Signals page by clicking the check box in front of the signal designation.

Remote control EHE

Input Signals | Output Signalsl Dptionsl

— MeuroCheck automatic operation mode:

& Program processes input signals [default settingf

- - Source:
Function of zignal | Source |

Start check Manual [<ENTER> - .. Change |
[[] Select check routine Digital inputs -

[ Adjust cameras Digital input (dptiars:.. |
[ Reset Statistics Diigital input

' Program is remate-controlled by master (OLE automation)

()8 I Cancel |

In the standard configuration, the Source column on the right will show a manual opera-
tion using the ENTER key. If not, you can change this using the Change button. These set-
tings affect the system as a whole and can therefore not be made while the system is
running in automatic mode.

Switching to Automatic Mode

Choose Automatic from the Operating Modes menu or click the depicted icon in the
mode bar to switch to automatic mode. In NeuroCheck’s standard configuration, you will
receive a warning message about image transfer from file. You can simply confirm this
message. It is intended to prevent a production check routine from accidentally checking
stored images instead of current camera images of test pieces.

Automatic Mode Screen

After switching to automatic mode, NeuroCheck displays a default screen layout. When
you have made the remote-control configuration as described above, NeuroCheck will
execute the check routine once after you press the ENTER key and display some informa-



Creating a New Check Routine 47

tion in the windows on the automatic mode screen.The following figure shows the default
configuration of the automatic mode screen.

FllHeuroCheck - D:\NcAD okusN euroCheck \G etStart\ T utorialChi\ Tuto_1.chi®

ion OperatingModes  Tools System Wiew Help
Dedge= sz s ekt onlE tE = |
EEEE g -5 c2 |t G [Fanis =I5 8, 9 5 |

B System log x| Result output

@ [Courting pil

For Help. press F1 @ BT lazE [ oM s

The automatic mode display can be configured by choosing Configure Automatic Screen
from the Operating Modes menu or clicking the corresponding icon on the mode bar. In
this operating mode you can add, resize or delete windows on the automatic screen and set
window properties, like the zoom factor to be used.

End Automatic Mode

Automatic mode is ended by choosing Manual (or any other mode) from the Operating
Modes menu.

From Here

Now you have a first impression of how to work with NeuroCheck to solve visual inspec-
tion tasks. To get a deeper understanding of the structure of the program and an overview
of its capabilities, you should work through the Training Course included with the pack-
age or book a training at your local NeuroCheck support office.



48 NeuroCheck Getting Started




Index

A
Application
bar code identification 10
color processing 12
DataMatrix code identification 10
gauging 11
image comparison 11
presence verification 10
robot guidance 11
surface inspection 12

B

Bar code identification, see also Application, bar code
identification 10

Cc

Camera 15, 25, 37

Check function 13, 17,37

Check routine 13-14, 17, 31, 35-36, 3940, 43-45
Clipboard 43

Color processing, see Application, color processing 12
Context-sensitive menu 43

D

DataMatrix code identification, see also Application,
DataMatrix identification 10

Digital I/O board 32

F
Frame grabber 32, 37
Frame grabber board 25

G
Gauging, see also Application, gauging 11

H
Help 19

|

Image acquisition 37

Individual check 13, 35

Installation
components 28
directory 26
previous 26

M
Mark inspection, see also Application, image
comparison 11
Master control computer 15,25
Measurements 10
Measuring, see also Application, gauging 11
Modes of operation 14
automatic mode 15,46-47
automatic screen configuration 15, 46
live image mode 15
manual mode 14

(o)
OLE automation 15

P

PLC 15,25

Positioning, see also Application, robot guidance 11

Presence Verification, see also Application, presence
verification 10

Print quality inspection, see also Application, image
comparison 11

Q

Quality management 9

R
Region of interest 4041
Robot guidance, see also Application, robot guidance 11

S

Sample files 25

Security key 25, 31

Serial interface 9, 25, 32

Setup 26

Start Menu 30

Surface inspection, see Application, surface
inspection 12

System requirements 25

U
Uninstall 34



	Getting Started
	Introduction
	�NeuroCheck Overview
	What is �NeuroCheck?
	Application Areas
	Code Identification
	Presence and Assembly Verification
	Optical Character and Pattern Recognition
	Image Comparison
	Gauging
	Robot Guidance
	Color Processing
	Surface Inspection

	Basic Check Routine Structure
	Check Routine
	Individual Check
	Check Function

	Modes of Operation
	Manual Mode
	Live Image Mode
	Automatic Operation and Screen Configuration

	User Interface
	User Guidance
	Automatic Configuration
	„Short Ways“


	Getting Help
	Printed Documentation
	Online Help
	Reference Information
	Context Help
	Help for check function parameters

	Status Messages
	Other Help Resources
	Web Resources

	Product Support

	Installing �NeuroCheck
	System Requirements
	Before Installation
	Installation Procedure
	Determining User Information
	Choosing the Installation Directory
	Selecting the Setup Type
	Selecting Additional Components
	Copying Files
	Completing the Installation
	Additional Tools

	After Installation
	Start Menu
	A First Test
	Executing a Sample Check Routine

	Hardware Configuration
	Installing Special Hardware Components
	Setting up Hardware

	Removing �NeuroCheck

	Creating a New Check Routine
	Inspection Task
	Creating the Check Routine
	Check Routine Description
	Saving the Check Routine
	Creating and Editing Checks

	Image Acquisition
	Transferring the Image
	Setting Parameters
	Parameters for Image Transfer
	Executing the Image Transfer

	Regions of Interest
	Unavailable Functions
	Define Region of Interest

	Thresholding
	Display Options

	Searching for the Pills
	Checking the Number of Pills
	Automatic Execution
	Triggering Check Routine Execution
	Switching to Automatic Mode
	Automatic Mode Screen
	End Automatic Mode

	From Here

	Index




